

ASS. REC. BY:

REF:

es/INC19006477 / Asd307

Special Instruction:

Surveyor:

Adrian

ASSIGNMENT (Office)

From (Person):

Annse Koh

of

INC

Date/Time:

11/4/19 @ 10:18 am

Estimated Cost:

Bill to:

OD (TP) / WS / TP RES / OD RES / EVA / INV / MY / CS

To Inspect Vehicle No:

JSB 3434

Insured:

GW 2712L

at Workshop m/s

SK Automobile

Tel:

9623 4440

of

8 kaki Bukit Ave 4 # 08-45/46

Policy No:

Claim No:

MT/1039291-002

Sum Insured:

Excess:

Make of Veh:

D.O.A.

08/04/2019

(Client's Record)

CA / REV / REP. / REV 24 HRS

H.O.D. Endorsement:

Date/Time:

10:43 am @ 11/4/19

Person Contacted:

Ms. Julie

Vehicle (IN) OUT

Date/Time

Action/Instruction (✓) Estimate

JSB 3434 - X

GW 2712L - CCG/A1915010401/A293n2

DOM: 18/6/15

24/05/19

Confirmed 4s & 15k @ 18 days with Adrian
(\$ 34,347.51 Red - 70%)

REF: INC

ASSIGNMENT

From: _____ Date: 11/4/19

Estimated Cost: _____

OD TP / WS / TP RES / OD RES / EVA / INV / MV

To Inspect Vehicle No: JSB 3434

at Workshop m/s sk Automobile

of 8 kcali Bukit Ave 4 # 08-45/46

Insured: _____

Policy No. _____

Claims No. _____

Sum Insured: _____ Excess: _____

(Client's Record)

Make of Veh: _____

(Policy Condition)

Remark: The veh had commenced its
repair at the time of inspection.

N/S	O/S

Bal. or Market Value: _____

IDAC Accident Rpt: _____ Consistent? : Yes or No

GIA / PR Seen: _____ Consistent? : Yes or No

Est. Repairs: _____ days Res.: Yes or No

Lum Sum: _____ % 3 Val.: Yes or No

CA / REV / REP. / 24 HRS

Vehicle: IN / OUT

Date: _____ Person Contacted: _____

Veh No: JSB 3434 Yr Regn: 2017 / Aqnt.

Type: M.Car / M.Cycle / Bus / Van / Lorry / Taxi / Prime Mover /

Truck / Trailer or

Make: Perodua myvi c.c 1495

Colour: Purple A/C: Insured / Std / NI / NA

Sp. Reading: 26916 T/Radio: Insured / Std / NI / NA

Eng/No: _____

C/No: PM2603S00228174

Gen. Cond: Good / Fair / Poor / BurntSteering: In order / Jammed / Leaked / Burnt orBrake: In order / Jammed / Leaked / Burnt or

Modi: Nil / S/Rim / STD A/Rim or

Tyre Size: F: 175/65R14

R: 175/65R14

BS / DUN / EXNOVA / GY / FS / LIZA / MIC / OHTSU / PIR / SUMI /

TOYO / YOKO or silverstone

Front

Rear

R/Bal. 06 mm R/Bal. 06 mm

L/Bal. 06 mm L/Bal. 06 mm

D.O.A. D.O.I. 11/04/19 1231pm

Survey held at S.K.

Des. of Damages: Frt / Rear / O/S / N/S / U/C / Rooftop or

The U/C / Chassis frame / Body Structure affected due to collision.

Date / Time Action / Instruction

TP INC.

RECEIVED 24 MAY 2019

MV: 46K (RM)

PV: 1K (RM)

Nett: 45K (RM) $\approx$ 15K.

Date/Time, File Pass to?

1) 24/05/19 Typist

Date/Time, File Return to?

2) _____

☐ : Preli. Report☒ : Final Report

Days Of Repair: 18

Resurvey No. of Trip: 2

Add Fee: ☐ : Site Insp (\$)☐ : Interview (\$)☐ : Tech. Invs (\$)☐ : Weekend (\$)

Survey Fee: 250

Transportation: S + RS, SI

Photos

Others

TOTAL

250

Report Format :

Lump Sum / I.B.I. (\$) 15K 45

Catherine Chong (LKK Auto)

From: Annie Koh <annie.koh@income.com.sg>
Sent: Thursday, 11 April, 2019 10:18 AM
To: 'assignments@lkkauto.com'
Subject: RE: TP CASES FARMED OUT TO LKK ON 11/04/2019

Re-send

Warmest Regards

Annie Koh
Senior Admin,
Motor Insurance
T +65 64307899
www.income.com.sg



From: Annie Koh
Sent: Thursday, 11 April 2019 9:28 AM
To: 'assignments@lkkauto.com' <assignments@lkkauto.com>
Cc: Thio Tse Kiat <tsekiat.thio@income.com.sg>; Teng Ken Leong <kenleong.teng@income.com.sg>
Subject: RE: TP CASES FARMED OUT TO LKK ON 11/04/2019

Dear LKK,

Please assist to survey the following vehicles as per Mr Teng's instruction :-

SN	OIC	Claim No.	Vehicle	WorkShop Name	WorkShop Address	WorkShop Contact	OI VEH	DOA	Additional Remarks
1	Eng Huey Huey	MT/1039291-002	JSB3434	SK AUTOMOBILE PTE LTD	8 KAKI BUKIT AVENUE 4 #08-45/46 PREMIER@KAKI BUKIT	Ms Julie / 9623 4440	GW2712L	8/4/19	6789 5155
2	Chryllis Quah	MT/1039645-002	SKR6270Y	VISION AUTOWORK PTE. LTD.	KAKI BUKIT AVENUE 4 #08-09 PREMIER @ KAKI BUKIT	abby/Michelle / 98564815	SJS849A	9/4/19	

Please contact workshops.

Please revert to officer-in-charge after survey.

Thank you.

Annie Koh
Senior Admin Assistant, Motor Insurance
T +65 6430 7899
www.income.com.sg



Disclaimer

This e-mail contains privileged or confidential information which is intended only for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all copies of it. Thank you.



**SINGAPORE
POLICE FORCE**



T/20190408/2025

1 of 3

Report No. T/20190408/2025

Police Station Of Origin:
Yishun South N.P.C
32 Yishun Street 81 SINGAPORE 768456
Tel No: 1800-8522999

REPORT OF A TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

Date/Time Report Made: 08/04/2019 10:57			Vide Report No.:		Station Diary No.: 21
Informant's Particulars					
Name of Informant: MAHENDRAN A/L SUBRAMANIAM			Address:		
ID Type / ID No.: NEW MALAYSIAN IC / 670121055159			Contact No.: Home/Office: Mobile: 0197270009		
Nationality: MALAYSIAN			Email:		
Sex: Male	Age: 52	Date of Birth: 21/01/1967	Type of Informant: Driver		
Race: Indian			Language: English		Institution / School Name:
Occupation: SELF-EMPLOYED			Driving Licence Information: Class: Date of Expiry:		

General Information of the Accident				
Type of Accident:	Injury Conveyed By Ambulance	Drink Drive: No	Date/Time of Accident: 08/04/2019 09:45	Type of Location: Straight Road
Location: SELETAR EXPRESSWAY TAMPINES EXPRESSWAY After Mandai Exit				
Weather: Clear		Road Surface: Dry		Road Speed Limit:
Traffic Flow: One Way		Traffic Control: Not Controlled		Traffic Volume: Moderate
Type of Collision: Between Moving Vehicles - Head To Rear				Anyone conveyed by ambulance: Yes

Details of Vehicle Involved						
Vehicle No.	Type	Make	Model	Color	Condition	No. of Passenger
GBG7863U	Lorry				Slightly Damaged	1
GW2712L	Van				Slightly Damaged	0
JSB3434	Car			Black	Seriously Damaged	4

**SINGAPORE
POLICE FORCE**

T/20190408/2025

2 of 3

Police Station Of Origin:

Yishun South N.P.C

32 Yishun Street 81 SINGAPORE 768456

Tel No: 1800-8522999

Report No. T/20190408/2025

CONTINUATION OF REPORT**Brief Details.**

On 8/4/2019 at about 9.45am, I(JSB3434) was travelling along SLE towards TPE (after mandai exit) at the 2nd lane. Suddenly, the vehicle(GBG7863U) in front of me had applied an emergency brake. As such, I also applied an emergency brake. Then, the vehicle (GW2712L) behind of me had collided into my rear. Thus, my vehicle inched forward and collides onto the vehicle in front of me.

Subsequently, ambulance and traffic police arrived at scene. There is 4 passengers consisting of my wife, 2 daughter and my daughter-in-law in my vehicle and all of them are conveyed to Khoo Teck Puat Hospital by the ambulance. I was told by the Traffic Police that my report number is L/20190408/0060 and my IO in-charge is IO Maria.

My wife particular is Sarojini K Chindar Nair, Malaysia IC: 670622055018

My daughters particular are Devina Shre Mahendran, Malaysia IC: 020715011562 and Arnita Vikniswari Mahendran, Malaysia IC: 950307016648

My daughter-in-law is Tharshini Shinnaswamy, Malaysia IC: 900227016300

**SINGAPORE
POLICE FORCE**

T/20190408/2025

Police Station Of Origin:
Yishun South N.P.C
32 Yishun Street 81 SINGAPORE 768456
Tel No: 1800-8522999

3 of 3

Report No. T/20190408/2025

CONTINUATION OF REPORT**Sketch Plan**

Informant is not able to provide sketch plan

IMPORTANT: Please attach a copy of your vehicle's Insurance Certificate to this report. If you don't have the certificate with you now, please fax a copy to 65474885 stating the report number as reference.

Signature Of Officer Recording The Report:

L /

Sgt 2 WARREN TAN YU GE

Signature Of Informant:

Signature Of Interpreter:

Not applicable

Date/Time:

08/04/2019 10:57

Officer In Charge Of Case:

TP / GIT /

Sgt 3 MARIAH BINTE ZAKARIA

Contact No.: 65476433

Classification Of Case:

SN 085

Authentication Stamp
NP168



Signature:

Singapore Police Force

Cover note

Page 1 of 2

ORIGINAL

AXA Policy Ref No:
VPP/74955231/16/08/WMY, AAI/74955232/16/08/WMY

JPJ Ref (Cover Note) Number
K716751

AXA AFFIN GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD (23820-W)

(Approved Insurers)
Ground Floor, Wisma Boustead,
71 Jalan Raja Chulan
50200 Kuala Lumpur Malaysia
Tel : (603) 21708282 Fax: (603) 20317282
Internet: <http://www.axa.com.my>
GST Reg. No. : 000709398528



New Business

COVER NOTE

07

Intermediary: **03785**

Road Transport Act 1987 (Malaysia)
The Motor Vehicles (Third Party Risks) Rules 1968 (Malaysia)
The Motor Vehicles (Third Party Risks and Compensation) Act (Cap 189) Republic of Singapore
The Motor Vehicles (Third Party Risks and Compensation) Rules, 1960 Republic of Singapore
The Motor Vehicles Insurance (Third Party Risks) Act (Cap 90) Negara Brunei Darussalam

CBC REGULATION - Section 64(1) of the Financial Services Act 2013:

No licensed insurer shall assume any risk in respect of such description of policy as may be prescribed by the Bank unless and until the premium payable is received by the licensed insurer in such manner and within such time as may be prescribed by the Bank.

Name	SAROJINI A/P K.CHINDAN NAIR	Date	13-08-2018
GST Reg. No.	670622-05-5018	Tel	60197670009
IC No. (New/Business Regn)	NO 24 JALAN LEMBAH 21 TAMAN DESA JAYA JOHOR BAHRU 81100 JOHOR		

Address

having proposed for insurance and paid the premium in respect of the Motor Vehicle described in the Schedule below the risk is hereby HELD COVERED in the terms of the Company's usual form of **SmartDrive Private Car - Private Use (drive-work/daily)** [comprehensive] Policy applicable thereto for the period from **12:01 AM on 16/08/2018** to **Midnight on 17/08/2019** unless the cover be terminated by the Company by notice in writing in which case the insurance will thereupon cease and the Company will return a proportionate part of the premium already collected for such insurance after the allowance for the period the Company has been on risk.

SCHEDULE

Renewal of Policy No		Log Book No.	: NHRWTHM3
Make /Model of Vehicle	: PERODUA MYVI - 1500 SE (AUTO)	Sum Insured	: RM 46000.00
Vehicle Registration Number	: JSB3434	Excess	: RM 0.00
Cubic Capacity or H.P. or Tonnage	: 1496 CC	Use of Vehicle	: PRIVATE USE (DRIVE- WORK/DAILY)
Year of Manufacture	: 2017	Seating Capacity including Driver	: 5
Engine Number	: R01B15B	Premium	: RM 1452.47
Chassis Number	: PM2M6039002208174		
Hire Purchase/Leasing/Employer's Company or Government loan or other:	AFFIN BANK BERHAD		
Additional Coverage	SMART PROTECTION - PLAN A (RM 60.00) LEGAL LIABILITY OF PASSENGERS ADDITIONAL NAMED DRIVER PASSENGER LIABILITY COVER- P/C		
		Premium Payable (rounded)	: RM 1452.45
	BREAKAGE OF GLASS IN WINDSCREENS OR WINDOWS (RM 700.00)		
Named Drivers	1) SAROJINI A/P K.CHINDAN NAIR 2) SAHILAN A/L MAHENDRAN 3) MAHENORAN A/L SUBRAMANIAM 4) ARNITA VIKNISWARI A/P MAHENDRAN		

(We hereby certify that this Covering Note is issued in accordance with the provision of Part IV of the Road Transport Act 1987 (Malaysia), The Motor Vehicles (Third Party Risks and Compensation) Act (Cap 189) Republic of Singapore and The Motor Vehicles Insurance (Third Party Risks) Act (Cap 90) Negara Brunei Darussalam.

AXA AFFIN GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD (23820-W)
(Approved Insurers)

Remarks:
Current NCD allowed: **25.00 % - AXA**
Previous NCD: **0.00 % - (POLICY NO. -)**



SIJIL PEMILIKAN KENDERAAN

JABATAN PENGANGKUTAN JALAN

NHRWTHM3

No. Pendaftaran : JSB3434
No. ID : 670622055018
Nama Pemunya Berdaftar : SAROJINI A/P K. CHINDAN NAJR
Alamat : NO. 24 JALAN LEMBAH 21, TAMAN DESA JAYA
81100 JOHOR BAHRU JOHOR
No. Chasis/Enjin : PM2M603S002208174 / R01B15B
Buatan/Nama Model : PERODUA / MYVI - 1500 SE (AUTO)
Kapasiti Enjin : 1495
Bahan Bakar : PETROL
Status Asal : PEMASANGAN TEMPATAN
Kelas Kegunaan : PERSENDIRIAN-MOTOKAR INDIVIDU
Jenis Badan/Tahun Dibuat : MOTOKAR / 2017
Tarikh Pendaftaran : 18/08/2017
B. D. M/B. G. K/BTM : -
Syarat Pendaftaran 1 : -
Syarat Pendaftaran 2 : -
Syarat Pendaftaran 3 : -

S.K.

YOU YI
23 Kaki Bukit Ave 4 (South Wing)
#03-01 Singapore 415933

TO	: NTUC INCOME	DATE	: 9-Apr-19
ATTENTION	: MOTOR CLAIMS DEPT	JOB TYPE	: T/P CLAIM
ESTIMATE REPORT	:		
<u>OWNER'S PARTICULAR</u>		<u>VEHICLE DETAILS</u>	
NAME	:	VEHICLE NO	: JSB3434
ADDRESS	: Shirley	MODEL	: PERODUA MYVI
TEL. NO.	:	CHASSIS NO	:
OWNER'S INSURANCE :			
POLICY NO. :			
<u>ACCIDENT DETAILS</u>		DATE	: 22-Mar-13
		TIME	: 14:00HRS
THIRD PARTY REQUESTOR / CONTACT : DAUD/93911482			

QUOTATION SUMMARY

CLAIM DETAIL : PARTS

S/N	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT LIST PRICE	TOTAL LIST PRICE
1	BONNET <i>Distorted</i>	1	\$ 598.00	\$ 598.00
2	BONNET LOCK <i>Dist</i>	1	\$ 189.00	\$ 189.00
3	BONNET HINGE <i>Bent</i>	2	\$ 69.00	\$ 138.00
4	BONNET STOPPER <i>Neu</i>	2	\$ 19.00	\$ 38.00
5	BONNET INSULATOR <i>Crushed</i>	1	\$ 212.00	\$ 212.00
6	FRONT BUMPER <i>Distorted</i>	1	\$ 498.00	\$ 498.00
7	FRONT BUMPER SIDE RETAINER <i>Neu</i>	2	\$ 52.00	\$ 104.00
8	FRONT BUMPER REINFORCEMENT <i>Bent</i>	1	\$ 321.00	\$ 321.00
9	FRONT BUMPER SPONGE <i>Neu</i>	1	\$ 197.00	\$ 197.00
10	FRONT BUMPER MOULDING <i>Crushed</i>	1	\$ 121.00	\$ 121.00
11	FRONT BUMPER FOG LAMP <i>Neu</i>	2	\$ 298.00	\$ 596.00
12	HORN <i>Neu</i>	1	\$ 72.00	\$ 72.00
13	HEADLAMP <i>Crushed</i>	2	\$ 670.00	\$ 1,340.00
14	WIPER WASH TANK <i>Neu</i>	1	\$ 251.00	\$ 251.00
15	WIPER GARNISH <i>Neu</i>	1	\$ 247.00	\$ 247.00
16	WIPER WASH TANK MOTOR <i>Neu</i>	1	\$ 159.00	\$ 159.00

✓

65

86

+

98

✓

64

210

+

✓

+

1020

+

+

+

17	WIPER WASH TANK MOTOR WIRE HARNESS <i>new</i>	1	\$ 1,427.00	\$ 1,427.00	+
18	FRONT SUPPORT TOP PANEL <i>Disubed</i>	1	\$ 198.00	\$ 198.00	✓
19	FRONT SUPPORT SIDE PANEL <i>Best</i>	2	\$ 273.00	\$ 546.00	✓
20	FRONT BRACE PANEL <i>Best</i>	1	\$ 187.00	\$ 187.00	95
21	RADIATOR <i>Best</i>	1	\$ 756.00	\$ 756.00	2✓
22	RADIATOR SPRAE TANK <i>Del</i>	1	\$ 121.00	\$ 121.00	✓
23	RADIATOR FAN MOTOR WITH COWLING (COMPLETE) <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 397.00	\$ 397.00	2✓
24	RADIATOR TOP HOSE <i>Trisled</i>	1	\$ 62.00	\$ 62.00	✓
25	RADIATOR BOTTOM HOSE <i>Not in</i>	1	\$ 62.00	\$ 62.00	+
26	RADIATOR LOWER SUPPORT PANEL <i>Rys</i>	1	\$ 294.00	\$ 294.00	+
27	AIR CONDENSOR <i>Dented</i>	1	\$ 1,214.00	\$ 1,214.00	658.
28	AIR CON SUCTION HOSE <i>Best</i>	1	\$ 392.00	\$ 392.00	210.
29	AIR CON PRESSURE HOSE <i>new</i>	1	\$ 388.00	\$ 388.00	+
30	AIR CON CONDENSER AIR GUARD (COMPLETE 4PCS) <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 214.00	\$ 214.00	✓
31	AIR CLEANER <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 847.00	\$ 847.00	295.
32	AIR CON BELT <i>new</i>	1	\$ 94.00	\$ 94.00	+
33	AIR CON TEMPRATURE PIPE <i>new</i>	1	\$ 211.00	\$ 211.00	+
34	AIRCON COMMPRESSOR <i>new</i>	1	\$ 1,843.00	\$ 1,843.00	+
35	ALTERNATOR <i>new</i>	1	\$ 1,598.00	\$ 1,598.00	+
36	ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 3,125.00	2000.
37	ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD GASKET <i>in</i>	1	\$ 239.00	\$ 239.00	✓
38	ENGINE MOUNTING SET <i>new</i>	1	\$ 1,059.00	\$ 1,059.00	+
39	ENGINE BELTING <i>new</i>	1	\$ 159.00	\$ 159.00	+
40	TIMING CHAIN <i>new</i>	1	\$ 289.00	\$ 289.00	+
41	BATTERY <i>lit</i>	1	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	✓
42	BATTERY TRAY <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	55
43	BATTERY HOLDER <i>Best</i>	1	\$ 86.00	\$ 86.00	45
44	FRONT EXHAUST MANIFOLD <i>new</i>	1	\$ 878.00	\$ 878.00	+
45	FRONT EXHAUST MANIFOLD INSULATOR <i>Dented</i>	1	\$ 299.00	\$ 299.00	155
46	FRONT EXHAUST O2 SENSOR <i>new</i>	1	\$ 697.00	\$ 697.00	+
47	FUSE AND RELAY BOX <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 743.00	\$ 743.00	351
48	FRONT DASHBOARD <i>new</i>	1	\$ 1,492.00	\$ 1,492.00	+
49	WIPER TANK <i>new</i>	1	\$ 171.00	\$ 171.00	+
50	FRONT GRILLE <i>Cabled</i>	1	\$ 312.00	\$ 312.00	212
51	FRONT GRILLE LOGO <i>in</i>	1	\$ 52.00	\$ 52.00	✓
52	FRONT FENDER <i>LH Disubed</i>	2	\$ 498.00	\$ 996.00	305
53	FRONT FENDER INNER COWLING <i>new</i>	2	\$ 98.00	\$ 196.00	+
54	ENGINE MOUTING (SET) <i>Repaired</i>	1	\$ 427.00	\$ 427.00	+

55	TAILGATE <i>Distorted</i>	1	\$ 780.00	\$ 780.00	595
56	TAILGATE INNER TRIM <i>Delnd</i>	1	\$ 359.00	\$ 359.00	69.
57	TAILGATE WINDSCREEN GLASS <i>Shatterd.</i>	1	\$ 598.00	\$ 598.00	✓
58	TAILGATE OUTER GARNISH <i>Cmbeed</i>	1	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	✓
59	TAILGATE DAMPER <i>Not in</i>	2	\$ 92.00	\$ 184.00	+
60	TAILGATE INNER LOCK <i>Dngd</i>	1	\$ 179.00	\$ 179.00	-
61	TAILGATE WEATHERSTRIP <i>Lt</i>	1	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	-
62	TAILGATE LOWER LOCK <i>Not in</i>	1	\$ 62.00	\$ 62.00	+
63	TAILGATE LOGO <i>new</i>	1	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00	35
64	TAILGATE EMBLEM 'MYVI' <i>new</i>	1	\$ 72.00	\$ 72.00	34.
65	TAILGATE WIPER MOTOR <i>new Dngd</i>	1	\$ 412.00	\$ 412.00	250.
66	TAILGATE WIPER ARM <i>Not in</i>	1	\$ 157.00	\$ 157.00	+
67	REAR BUMPER <i>Distorted</i>	1	\$ 460.00	\$ 460.00	✓
68	REAR BUMPER SIDE RETAINER <i>new</i>	2	\$ 48.00	\$ 96.00	38.
69	REAR BUMPER REFLECTOR <i>LH Cmbeed</i>	2	\$ 115.00	\$ 230.00	35
70	REAR BUMPER TOW HOOK COVER <i>new</i>	1	\$ 32.90	\$ 32.90	+
71	TAIL LAMP <i>LH Cmbeed</i>	2	\$ 412.00	\$ 824.00	355
72	TAIL LAMP PANEL <i>RH Dented</i>	2	\$ 198.00	\$ 396.00	798
73	REAR END PANEL RH (INNER) <i>3 Regis</i>	1	\$ 198.00	\$ 198.00	+
74	REAR END PANEL LH (INNER)	1	\$ 189.00	\$ 189.00	+
75	REAR END PANEL (OUTER) <i>Dented</i>	1	\$ 389.00	\$ 389.00	✓
76	REAR END PANEL TOP GARNISH <i>Delnd</i>	1	\$ 215.00	\$ 215.00	95
77	REAR FENDER <i>Distorted LH</i>	2	\$ 657.00	\$ 1,314.00	657.
78	REAR FENDER AIR VENT <i>Not in</i>	2	\$ 72.00	\$ 144.00	+
79	REAR FENDER INNER TRIM <i>Not in</i>	2	\$ 497.00	\$ 994.00	+
80	REAR FENDER INNER COWLING <i>LH torn</i>	2	\$ 140.00	\$ 280.00	69.
81	REAR FUEL TANK LID <i>Regis</i>	1	\$ 159.00	\$ 159.00	+
82	REAR DOOR LH <i>Regis</i>	1	\$ 698.00	\$ 698.00	+
83	REAR DOOR LOCK LH <i>Not in</i>	1	\$ 212.00	\$ 212.00	+
84	REAR DOOR WEATHSTIP LH <i>new</i>	1	\$ 159.00	\$ 159.00	+
85	REAR DOOR INNER TIM LH <i>Not in</i>	1	\$ 298.00	\$ 298.00	+
86	REAR FLOOR PANEL <i>Regis</i>	1	\$ 870.00	\$ 870.00	+
87	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOP BOARD <i>Not in</i>	1	\$ 280.00	\$ 280.00	+
88	REAR EXHAUST PIPE <i>3rd new</i>	1	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	+
89	REAR EXHAUST MOUNTING	2	\$ 19.00	\$ 38.00	+
90	REVERSE SENSOR <i>Dngd.</i>	2	\$ 169.00	\$ 338.00	180(SN)

14332
12898-80

SN:180

TOTAL PRICE	\$ 40,068.90
LESS 10%	\$ 4,006.89
SUB TOTAL PRICE	\$ 36,062.01

S/N	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT S/NETT	TOTAL S/NETT	
1	FRONT NUMBER PLATE <i>cracked</i>	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	✓
2	FRONT BUMPER CLIPS <i>ne</i>	12	\$ 6.50	\$ 78.00	30 ✓
3	FRONT FENDER COWLING CLIPS <i>Ne ne</i>	12	\$ 6.50	\$ 78.00	✓
4	FRONT BUMPER UNDER COVER GARNISH CLIP <i>Ne</i>	10	\$ 6.50	\$ 65.00	✓
5	FRONT BUMPER STICKER <i>Ne</i>	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	180 ✓
6	BONNET INSULATOR CLIP <i>ne</i>	10	\$ 6.50	\$ 65.00	10 ✓
7	RADIATOR COOLANT <i>ne</i>	1	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	✓
8	AUTOMATIC OIL <i>not ne</i>	1	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	60 x ✓
9	BRAKE OIL <i>ne</i>	1	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	✓
10	REAR NUMBER PLATE <i>Beet</i>	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	✓
11	REAR BUMPER CLIPS <i>ne</i>	10	\$ 6.50	\$ 65.00	30 ✓
12	TAILGATE SPOILER <i>Ne ne</i>	1	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	x ✓
13	TAILGATE INNER TRIM CLIPS <i>ne</i>	10	\$ 6.50	\$ 65.00	20 ✓
14	TAILGATE WINDSCREEN SEALANT <i>2 ne</i>	1	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	30 ✓
15	TAILGATE WINDSCREEN INNER SEAL	1	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	30 ✓
16	TAILLAMP CLIPS <i>ne</i>	4	\$ 6.50	\$ 26.00	10 ✓
17	REAR FENDER INNER TRIM CLIPS <i>ne</i>	16	\$ 6.50	\$ 104.00	20 ✓
18	REAR END PANEL TOP GARNISH CLIPS <i>ne</i>	3	\$ 6.50	\$ 19.50	10 ✓
19	REAR FLOOR PANEL INSULATION SEAL <i>ne</i>	1	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	✓
20	REAR END PANEL INSULATION SEAL <i>ne</i>	1	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	60 ✓
21	REAR EXHAUST CHROME PIPE <i>Ne ne</i>	1	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	x ✓

570

TOTAL \$ 2,435.50

CLAIM DETAILS: LABOUR AND SPRAY PAINTING (FRONT)

S/N	JOB DESCRIPTION	PRICE	APPROVED
1	PANEL BEATING, REMOVING AND REPLACING PARTS	\$ 1,600.00	1000 ✓
2	SPRAY PAINTING TO AFFECTED AREA	\$ 1,400.00	1000 ✓
3	TUFF COAT	\$ 150.00	50 ✓
4	WIRING CHECK	\$ 80.00	30 ✓
5	REMOVE AND REFIX AIRCON CONDENSOR AND REFILL AIRCON GAS	\$ 120.00	60 ✓
6	REMOVE AND REFIX RADIATOR AND CONDUCT PRESSURE TEST	\$ 80.00	60 ✓
7	FRONT CHASSIS ALIGNMENT	\$ 250.00	x ✓

8	REMOVE AND REFIX DASHBOARD AND INTERNAL WIRING	\$ 550.00	X
---	--	-----------	---

2200

CLAIM DETAILS: LABOUR AND SPRAY PAINTING (REAR)

S/N	JOB DESCRIPTION	PRICE	APPROVED
1	TO PANEL BEAT, WELD, CUT, KNOCK, GRAZE, ADJUST	\$ 2,200.00	1300
2	TO PUTTY, SPRAY PAINT, POLISH WAX	\$ 2,000.00	1200
3	TO SPRAY TOUGH COAT, RUST PROOFING	\$ 150.00	100
4	WIRING BULB CHECKING	\$ 80.00	30
5	REMOVE & REFIX UPHOLSTERY TO FACILITATE REPAIR	\$ 180.00	80
6	REAR CHASSIS ALIGNMENT	\$ 250.00	X
7	TRANSFER TAILGATE MECHANISM	\$ 80.00	✓
8	CONDUCT WATER LEAKAGE TEST	\$ 80.00	X
9	REMOVE & REFIX REAR EXHAUST PIPE	\$ 150.00	X
10	REMOVE & REFIX REAR REVERSE SENSOR	\$ 80.00	50
11	REMOVE & REFIX TAILGATE WINDSCREEN	\$ 120.00	✓
14	LIFT UP ENGINE AND REFIX ENGINE	\$ 450.00	280
15	RESET ENGINE LIGHT	\$ 350.00	X

TOTAL

\$ 10,400.00

3240

ESTIMATE REPORT

TOTAL PARTS COST : \$ 38,497.51
TOTAL LABOUR COST : \$ 10,850.00
TOTAL REPAIR COST : \$ 49,347.51

APPROVED DETAILS

EXCESS :

NO. OF WORKING DAY(S):

RE-SURVEY

PART BY PART OR LUMP SUM

DATE & TIME OF SURVEY

SURVEYED BY

CONTACT NUMBER

FAX NUMBER

KK Auto Consultants hence notify the Repairer of the following:

- To resurvey before/after spray painting
- To display damaged part(s) during resurvey
- Parts prices are subject to confirmation
- Third party survey is on a "Without Prejudice" basis
- No illegal modification(s) is allowed
- Supplementary item(s) must be resurveyed and is subject to final approval from Insurance Company

Acknowledged by Repairer

Signature:

Date:

Adrian King
H/S 11/04/19.

18 days
total: 150888

H/S 15K.

48897.51



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

DAMAGE ASSESSMENT REPORT

NTUC INCOME INSURANCE CO-OPERATIVE LTD Ref: CS/INC19006477/Asd3e2

73 BRAS BASAH ROAD
#05-01 NTUC TRADE UNION HOUSESINGAPORE
189556

Date: 27-05-2019



ATTN : ENG HUEY HUEY

Code: INC

1. Policy Particulars :- THIRD PARTY CLAIM

Insured Veh.	GW 2712L	Veh. Inspected	JSB 3434
Policy No.		Coverage (\$)	0.00
Claim No.	MT/1039291-002	Excess (\$)	0.00
Assign From	ANNIE KOH	Assign Date	11/04/2019

2. Vehicle Particulars & Condition

Make & Model	PERODUA MYVI	c.c	1495
Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.	2017
Chassis No.	PM2M603S002208174	Colour	PURPLE
Odometer	26916 KM	Steering	IN ORDER
Brakes	IN ORDER	Modification	SPORTS RIM
General	GOOD		

3. Conditions of Tyres

	Size	Make	Balance
R/H Front Tyre	175/65 R14	SILVERSTONE	6 mm
L/H Front Tyre	175/65 R14	SILVERSTONE	6 mm
R/H Rear Tyre	175/65 R14	SILVERSTONE	6 mm
L/H Rear Tyre	175/65 R14	SILVERSTONE	6 mm

4. Description of Damages

THE VEHICLE SUSTAINED DAMAGES AT THE FRONT AND REAR PORTION.
DAMAGES SEE DETAILS.

5. General Information

Accident Date	08/04/2019	Inspect Date / Time	11/04/2019 (12:31 PM)
Survey held at	8 KAKI BUKIT AVE 4# 08-45		
Repairer	SK AUTOMOBILE PTE LTD		

5a. Remarks

A)THE INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED ON A"WITHOUT PREJUDICE" BASIS.
B)IN ACCORDANCE TO YOUR INSTRUCTIONS, WE HAVE NOT AUTHORISED REPAIRS.

5b. Estimate Days of Repair

ESTIMATED NORMAL PERIOD FOR REPAIR:	18 Working Days
-------------------------------------	-----------------



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:1 of 5

ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. JSB 3434

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
REPLACEMENT OF PARTS				
1	BONNET	DISTORTED	598.00	598.00
1	BONNET LOCK	DAMAGED	189.00	65.00
2	BONNET HINGE @\$69.00	BENT	138.00	86.00
2	BONNET STOPPER @\$19.00	NOT NECESSARY	38.00	-
1	BONNET INSULATOR	CRUMPLED	212.00	98.00
1	FRONT BUMPER	DISTORTED	498.00	498.00
2	FRONT BUMPER SIDE RETAINER @\$52.00	NECESSARY	104.00	64.00
1	FRONT BUMPER REINFORCEMENT	BENT	321.00	210.00
1	FRONT BUMPER SPONGE	NOT NECESSARY	197.00	-
1	FRONT BUMPER MOULDING	CRACKED	121.00	121.00
2	FRONT BUMPER FOG LAMP @\$298.00	NOT NECESSARY	596.00	-
1	HORN	NOT NECESSARY	72.00	-
2	HEADLAMP @\$670.00	CRACKED	1,340.00	1,020.00
1	WIPER WASH TANK	NOT NECESSARY	251.00	-
1	WIPER GARNISH	NOT NECESSARY	247.00	-
1	WIPER WASH TANK MOTOR	NOT NECESSARY	159.00	-
1	WIPER WASH TANK MOTOR WIRE HARNESS	NOT NECESSARY	1,427.00	-
1	FRONT SUPPORT TOP PANEL	DISTORTED	198.00	198.00
2	FRONT SUPPORT SIDE PANEL @\$273.00	BENT	546.00	546.00
1	FRONT BRACE PANEL	BENT	187.00	95.00
1	RADIATOR	BENT	756.00	756.00
1	RADIATOR SPARE TANK	DEFORMED	121.00	121.00
1	RADIATOR FAN MOTOR WITH COWLING (COMPLETE)	CRACKED	397.00	397.00
1	RADIATOR TOP HOSE	TWISTED	62.00	62.00
1	RADIATOR BOTTOM HOSE	NOT NECESSARY	62.00	-
1	RADIATOR LOWER SUPPORT PANEL	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	294.00	-
1	AIR CONDENSOR	DENTED	1,214.00	658.00
1	AIR CON SUCTION HOSE	BENT	392.00	210.00
1	AIR CON PRESSURE HOSE	NOT NECESSARY	388.00	-
1	AIR CON CONDENSER AIR GUARD (COMPLETE 4 PCS)	CRACKED	214.00	214.00

Report Ref No. CS/INC19006477/Asd3e2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:2 of 5

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
1	AIR CLEANER	CRACKED	847.00	295.00
1	AIR CON BELT	NOT NECESSARY	94.00	-
1	AIR CON TEMPRATURE PIPE	NOT NECESSARY	211.00	-
1	AIRCON COMMPRESSOR	NOT NECESSARY	1,843.00	-
1	ALTERNATOR	NOT NECESSARY	1,598.00	-
1	ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD	CRACKED	3,125.00	2,000.00
1	ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD GASKET	NECESSARY	239.00	239.00
1	SET ENGINE MOUNTING	NOT NECESSARY	1,059.00	-
1	ENGINE BELTING	NOT NECESSARY	159.00	-
1	TIMING CHAIN	NOT NECESSARY	289.00	-
1	BATTERY	CUT	180.00	180.00
1	BATTERY TRAY	CRACKED	90.00	55.00
1	BATTERY HOLDER	BENT	86.00	45.00
1	FRONT EXHAUST MANIFOLD	NOT NECESSARY	878.00	-
1	FRONT EXHAUST MANIFOLD INSULATOR	DENTED	299.00	155.00
1	FRONT EXHAUST O2 SENSOR	NOT NECESSARY	697.00	-
1	FUSE AND RELAY BOX	CRACKED	743.00	351.00
1	FRONT DASHBOARD	NOT NECESSARY	1,492.00	-
1	WIPER TANK	NOT NECESSARY	171.00	-
1	FRONT GRILLE	CRACKED	312.00	212.00
1	FRONT GRILLE LOGO	NECESSARY	52.00	52.00
2	FRONT FENDER @\$498.00	N/S DISTORTED	996.00	305.00
2	FRONT FENDER INNER COWLING @\$98.00	NOT NECESSARY	196.00	-
1	SET ENGINE MOUNTING	REPEATED	427.00	-
1	TAILGATE	DISTORTED	780.00	595.00
1	TAILGATE INNER TRIM	DEFORMED	359.00	69.00
1	TAILGATE WINDSCREEN GLASS	SHATTERED	598.00	598.00
1	TAILGATE OUTER GARNISH	CRACKED	190.00	190.00
2	TAILGATE DAMPER @\$92.00	NOT NECESSARY	184.00	-
1	TAILGATE INNER LOCK	DAMAGED	179.00	179.00
1	TAILGATE WEATHERSTRIP	CUT	180.00	180.00
1	TAILGATE LOWER LOCK	NOT NECESSARY	62.00	-
1	TAILGATE LOGO	NECESSARY	70.00	35.00

Report Ref No. CS/INC19006477/Asd3e2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:3 of 5

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
1	TAILGATE EMBLEM "MYVI"	NECESSARY	72.00	34.00
1	TAILGATE WIPER MOTOR	DAMAGED	412.00	250.00
1	TAILGATE WIPER ARM	NOT NECESSARY	157.00	-
1	REAR BUMPER	DISTORTED	460.00	460.00
2	REAR BUMPER SIDE RETAINER @\$48.00	NECESSARY	96.00	38.00
2	REAR BUMPER REFLECTOR @\$115.00	N/S CRACKED	230.00	35.00
1	REAR BUMPER TOW HOOK COVER	NOT NECESSARY	32.90	-
2	TAIL LAMP @\$412.00	N/S CRACKED	824.00	355.00
2	TAIL LAMP PANEL @\$198.00	N/S DENTED	396.00	198.00
1	REAR END PANEL RH (INNER)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	198.00	-
1	REAR END PANEL LH (INNER)	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	189.00	-
1	REAR END PANEL (OUTER)	DENTED	389.00	389.00
1	REAR END PANEL TOP GARNISH	DEFORMED	215.00	95.00
2	REAR FENDER @\$657.00	N/S DISTORTED	1,314.00	657.00
2	REAR FENDER AIR VENT @\$72.00	NOT NECESSARY	144.00	-
2	REAR FENDER INNER TRIM @\$497.00	NOT NECESSARY	994.00	-
2	REAR FENDER INNER COWLING @\$140.00	N/S TORN	280.00	69.00
1	REAR FUEL TANK LID	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	159.00	-
1	REAR DOOR LH	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	698.00	-
1	REAR DOOR LOCK LH	NOT NECESSARY	212.00	-
1	REAR DOOR WEATHESTIP LH	NOT NECESSARY	159.00	-
1	REAR DOOR INNER TIM LH	NOT NECESSARY	298.00	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL	TO REPAIR SEE LABOUR	870.00	-
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL TOP BOARD	NOT NECESSARY	280.00	-
1	REAR EXHAUST PIPE	NOT NECESSARY	590.00	-
2	REAR EXHAUST MOUNTING @\$19.00	NOT NECESSARY	38.00	-
	LESS 10% DISCOUNT		-3,973.09	-1,433.20
			35,757.81	12,898.80

Report Ref No. CS/INC19006477/Asd3e2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:4 of 5

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
2	REVERSE SENSOR @\$169.00 (SN)	DAMAGED	338.00	180.00
	LESS 10% DISCOUNT		-33.80	-
			304.20	180.00
	<u>SPECIAL NETT ITEMS</u>			
1	FRONT NUMBER PLATE (SN)	CRACKED	50.00	50.00
12	FRONT BUMPER CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	78.00	30.00
12	FRONT FENDER COWLING CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	78.00	-
10	FRONT BUMPER UNDER COVER GARNISH CLIP @\$6.50 (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	65.00	-
1	FRONT BUMPER STICKER (SN)	NECESSARY	300.00	180.00
10	BONNET INSULATOR CLIP @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	65.00	10.00
1	RADIATOR COOLANT (SN)	NECESSARY	40.00	40.00
1	AUTOMATIC OIL (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	180.00	-
1	BRAKE OIL (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	60.00	-
1	REAR NUMBER PLATE (SN)	BENT	50.00	50.00
10	REAR BUMPER CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	65.00	30.00
1	TAILGATE SPOILER (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	600.00	-
10	TAILGATE INNER TRIM CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	65.00	20.00
1	TAILGATE WINDSCREEN SEALANT (SN)	NECESSARY	80.00	30.00
1	TAILGATE WINDSCREEN INNER SEAL (SN)	NECESSARY	60.00	30.00
4	TAILLAMP CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	26.00	10.00
16	REAR FENDER INNER TRIM CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	104.00	20.00
3	REAR END PANEL TOP GARNISH CLIPS @\$6.50 (SN)	NECESSARY	19.50	10.00
1	REAR FLOOR PANEL INSULATION SEAL (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	150.00	-
1	REAR END PANEL INSULATION SEAL (SN)	NECESSARY	120.00	60.00
1	REAR EXHAUST CHROME PIPE (SN)	NOT NECESSARY	180.00	-
			2,435.50	570.00
	<u>LABOUR</u>			
	PANEL BEATING, REMOVING AND REPLACING PARTS. INCLUSIVE OF THE REPAIR OF RADIATOR LOWER SUPPORT PANEL.		1,600.00	1,000.00
	SPRAY PAINTING TO AFFECTED AREA.		1,400.00	1,000.00

Report Ref No. CS/INC19006477/Asd3e2



LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:5 of 5

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$)	Our Adjusted (\$)
	TUFF COAT.		150.00	50.00
	WIRING CHECK.		80.00	30.00
	REMOVE AND REFIX AIRCON CONDENSOR AND REFILL AIRCON GAS.		120.00	60.00
	REMOVE AND REFIX RADIATOR AND CONDUCT PRESSURE TEST.		80.00	60.00
	FRONT CHASSIS ALIGNMENT.	NOT NECESSARY	250.00	-
	REMOVE AND REFIX DASHBOARD AND INTERNAL WIRING.	NOT NECESSARY	550.00	-
	TO PANEL BEAT, WELD, CUT, KNOCK, GRAZE, ADJUST. INCLUSIVE OF THE REPAIR OF REAR END PANEL RH (INNER), REAR END PANEL LH (INNER), REAR FUEL TANK LID, REAR DOOR LH AND REAR FLOOR PANEL.		2,200.00	1,300.00
	TO PUTTY, SPRAY PAINT, POLISH WAX.		2,000.00	1,200.00
	TO SPRAY TOUGH COAT, RUST PROOFING.		150.00	100.00
	WIRING BULB CHECKING.		80.00	30.00
	REMOVE & REFIX UPHOLSTERY TO FACILITATE REPAIR.		180.00	80.00
	REAR CHASSIS ALIGNMENT.	NOT NECESSARY	250.00	-
	TRANSFER TAILGATE MECHANISM.		80.00	80.00
	CONDUCT WATER LEAKAGE TEST.	NOT NECESSARY	80.00	-
	REMOVE & REFIX REAR EXHAUST PIPE.	NOT NECESSARY	150.00	-
	REMOVE & REFIX REAR REVERSE SENSOR.		80.00	50.00
	REMOVE & REFIX TAILGATE WINDSCREEN.		120.00	120.00
	LIFT UP ENGINE AND REFIX ENGINE.		450.00	280.00
	RESET ENGINE LIGHT.	NOT NECESSARY	350.00	-
			10,400.00	5,440.00
GRAND TOTAL			48,897.51	19,088.80

RECOMMENDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS (TO ITS PRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION)(CONFIRMED)			15,000.00
--	--	--	------------------

Report Ref No. CS/INC19006477/Asd3e2

ADRIAN LING WAI PING

B.Eng,AMSOE,AMIRTE,AMSAE-A,M.MATAI

Licensed Appraiser

K.K.LAU CPT(RET)

BEng(Hons),B.Bus,MBA,PEng,PE,
MInstAEA,MASME,MIRTE

REGD Auto Consultant-SAE, Licensed Appraiser

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES:- This Report is made solely for the use and benefit of the Client named on the front page of this Report.

No liability of responsibility whatsoever, in contract or tort, is accepted to any third party who may rely on the Report wholly or in part. Any third party acting or relying on this Report, in whole or in part, does so at his or her own risk.